

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Jan 12 2023  
03:32PM EST  
Transaction ID 68876678

CHARLESTON AREA MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,  
RESPONDENT BELOW, PETITIONER

vs.

No. 22-ICA-169

RALEIGH GENERAL HOSPITAL,  
APPLICANT BELOW, RESPONDENT

and

THE WEST VIRGINIA HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY,  
RESPONDENT

---

**Petitioner Charleston Area Medical Center's Brief**

---

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

Thomas G. Casto (W. Va. Bar No. 676)  
Webster J. Arceneaux, III (W. Va. Bar No. 155)  
**Lewis Gianola PLLC**  
300 Summers Street, Suite 700  
Charleston, West Virginia 25301  
(304) 345-2000 – telephone  
(304) 343-7999 – facsimile  
[tcasto@lewisgianola.com](mailto:tcasto@lewisgianola.com)  
[wjarceneaux@lewisgianola.com](mailto:wjarceneaux@lewisgianola.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
<b>I. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE HCA’S DECISION BECAUSE IT FAILS TO INCLUDE PROPER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND IT IS THEREFORE NOT IN PROPER FORM.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>II. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE HCA’S DECISION BECAUSE NO MEMBER OF THE HCA BOARD ATTENDED THE HEARING AND THEREFORE, IT WAS NOT ABLE TO RENDER A PROPER DECISION BASED ON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE HEARING. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE HCA’S DECISION BECAUSE IT FAILS TO INCLUDE PROPER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW TO ESTABLISH THAT RESPONDENT RGH PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MEET THE STATE HEALTH PLAN STANDARDS ON NEED METHODOLOGY. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>IV. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE HCA’S DECISION BECAUSE IT FAILS TO INCLUDE PROPER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW TO ESTABLISH THAT RESPONDENT RGH PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MEET THE STATE HEALTH PLAN STANDARDS ON FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>V. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE HCA’S DECISION BECAUSE IT FAILS TO INCLUDE PROPER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW TO ESTABLISH THAT RESPONDENT RGH PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MEET THE STATE HEALTH PLAN.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>VI. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE HCA’S DECISION BECAUSE IT FAILS TO INCLUDE PROPER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW TO ESTABLISH THAT RESPONDENT RGH PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MEET NO SUPERIOR ALTERNATIVES AVAILABLE REQUIREMENTS UNDER W. VA. CODE § 16-2D-12(b)(1)(b).....</b>	<b>28</b>
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amedisys West Virginia, LLC v. Personal Touch Home Care of West Virginia, Inc.*, 245 W.Va. 398, 859 S.E.2d 341 (2021)..... 1, 8, 18

*Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. United States*, 142 F.3d 973, 981 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 17

*Bell Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Comm'r*, 40 F.3d 224, 227 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 17

*Birchfield-Modad v. W. Va. Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd.*, 2022 W. Va. LEXIS 685 at \*10-11 (Nov. 3, 2022)..... 17

*Citizens Bank of Weirton v. West Virginia Board of Banking & Financial Institutions*, 160 W.Va. 220, 230-31, 233 S.E.2d 719, 727 (1977) ..... 10

*Citizens Bank of Weirton*, 160 W. Va. at 230, 233 S.E.2d at 727..... 27

*Citizens Bank of Weirton, supra* ..... 30

*Citizens Bank of Weirton, supra* ..... 26

*Consumer Advocate Div. of Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n*, 182 W. Va. 152, 157, 386 S.E.2d 650, 655 (1989)..... 10

*Consumer Advocate Div. of Pub. Serv. Comm'n*, 182 W. Va. at 156, 386 S.E.2d at 654 (1989) 20

*EEOC v. Seafarers Int'l Union*, 394 F.3d 197, 205 (4th Cir. 2005) (citing *Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. United States*, 142 F.3d 973, 981 (7th Cir. 1998))..... 17

*Flav-o-Rich, Inc. v. NLRB*, 531 F.2d 358, 362 (6th Cir. 1976); *KFC Nat'l Mgt. Corp. v. NLRB*, 497 F.2d 298, 304 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 15

*Frazier v. Null*, 874 S.E.2d 252, 262, 2022 W. Va. LEXIS 278 \*23-24 (April 15, 2022)..... 24

*Garris v Governing Bd. of the State Reinsurance Facility*, 333 S.C. 432, 511 S.E.2d 48 (1998)14, 15

*Griffith v. Frontier W. Va., Inc.*, 228 W. Va. 277, 287, 719 S.E.2d 747, 757 (2011)..... 20

*Hasan v. West Virginia Board of Medicine*, 242 W.Va. 283, 835 S.E.2d 147 (2019) ..... 5

*Jones v. Mullen*, 166 W.Va. 538, 276 S.E.2d 214 (1981)..... 11

*KFC Nat'l Mgt. Corp. v. NLRB*, 497 F.2d 298, 304 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 15

*Modi v. West Virginia Board of Medicine*, 195 W.Va. 230, 465 S.E.2d 230 (1995) ..... 11

*Mountain Trucking Co. v. Public Service Commission*, 158 W. Va. 958, 216 S.E.2d 566 (1975) ..... 10

*Muscattell v. Cline*, 196 W. Va. 588, 590, 474 S.E.2d 518, 520 (1996)..... 10

*St. Mary's Hospital v State Health Planning & Development Agency, et al.*, 178 W.Va. 792, 364 S.E.2d 805 (1987)..... 11

*State v. General Daniel Morgan Post No. 548*, 144 W. Va. 137, 145, 107 S.E.2d 353, 358 (1959) ..... 20

*Syl. pts. 2-3 Crockett v. Andrews*, 153 W. Va. 714, 718-719, 172 S.E.2d 384, 387 (1970)..... 18

**W. Va. Code**

W.Va. Code § 16-2D-6(g) ..... 18

W. Va. Code § 16-29B-12(a)..... 13

W. Va. Code § 16-2D- 2(1)(E) ..... 5

W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12(a)(1)..... 15, 21

W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12(a)(2) .....	27
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12(b)(1)(b) .....	28
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-13(g) .....	5
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-16a(a)(2) .....	8
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-6 .....	20
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-3 .....	7, 9, 10
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4(g) .....	passim
W. Va. Code §§ 16-2D-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
W. Va. Code 16-2D-12(a)(1) .....	1, 15
W. Va. Code 16-2D-12(a)(2) .....	2, 21, 26
W. Va. Code § 16-29B-12(e) .....	14, 15
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12(a)(1) .....	16
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12(a)(2) .....	2, 3, 24
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-12(b)(1)(b) .....	4, 28
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-2 .....	5
W. Va. Code § 16-2D-6(g) .....	1
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-3 .....	7, 9, 12
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-3 .....	12, 29
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4(g) .....	passim
W. Va. Code §§ 16-2D-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
W. Va. Code §§ 16-2D-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 7
W. Va. Code 16-2D-12(a)(2) .....	3, 26

**Other Authorities**

Cardiac Surgery Standards .....	4
West Virginia State Health Plan Standards for Cardiac Surgery, and the West Virginia Administrative Procedures Act .....	7

**Rules**

Rule 18(a) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	7
Rule 19 or 20 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	7
West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 26(e)(2) .....	23
